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Responses: 

We carefully revised our paper based on the comments received.  

 

Reviewer #1 

Basic reporting 

The introduction and related work sections contain excessive background. As explaining concepts 

like heterogeneity and mappings are required, I would suggest a specific section for previous 

concepts, so that the related work is focused on existing integration approaches only. With less 

concepts, the introduction would better highlight the context, motivation and contribution of the 

paper. 

Response: thanks for the suggestion. The related work section has been carefully reviewed 

and reorganized in two sections. Moreover, the introduction has been revised to better 

highlight the context and authors contribution. 

 

Similarly, the abstract should be extended to describe the key characteristics of the approach, e.g. 

global and local views and the use of ontologies, and how such a solution constitutes a progress in 

the field. 

Response: The abstract has been carefully extended and now it includes the main 

characteristics of the approach. Thank for the comment. 

 

The text of some figures (e.g. Figures 5 and 6) is difficult to read. Please increase size or 

resolution. Figures should be located close to the text describing them (e.g. Figures 4 and 5). 

Response: done.  

 

Table 2 is not referenced in the text. 

Response: Due to the restructuring of the section table 2 has been deleted.  

 

Avoid the use of contractions (don’t) 

Response: done.  

 

Experimental design 

The paper does not formulate neither explicit nor implicit research question. The introduction 

should formally state the research problem and briefly mention how the proposed system and the 



experiments effectively solve it. 

Response: Thank for the comment. Now the research problem addresses in the paper is 

clearly introduced in the introduction. Moreover, the solution of the proposed approaches is 

briefly outlined. 

 

The methods for relational data sources integration, i.e. R2RML and axiom mappings, should be 

explained in more detail. Similarly, the annotation activity is mentioned as a necessary step in the 

case study, but I cannot find a subsection devoted to it in section 4. 

Response: The description of the methods has been extended, and the annotation activity 

explained in subsection “5.2 Schema maching”. 

 

Validity of the findings 

The authors present a case study, which is valuable, but from which general conclusions are more 

difficult to extract. Besides, some of the decisions taken during the example transformations are not 

justified: 1) how thresholds are set and why they change when a third source is included (only the 

value of beta is mentioned); 2) some mappings are manually removing, but it would be difficult for 

the user to know when or why these relations should be discarded. Due to the focus on a case study, 

the authors should go into the details. Some guidelines in this regard would be highly appreciated. 

Response: thanks for the comment. The value of the threshold idk has been justified. The 

second threshold that has been changed it was an error during system configuration. Besides, 

the section has been extended. 

 

Additional questions regarding the experimentation are: 1) how the system solve or detect a query 

that cannot be translated into one of the sources? E.g. the local ontology does not contain the 

information asked by the user; and 2) Time overhead (or estimations) in each of the phases of the 

approach could be reported, since the approach performs multiple transformations. Also, 

scalability tests could be planned to study the influence of the number of instances in more realistic 

contexts. 

Response: thanks for the comment. We have extended the section about the query execution 

and reported the time overhead for each phase of the approach. The latter in a separate 

section. The scalability tests are planned but not yet executed as the main effort was 

committed to find solutions to overcome some limitations of the previous version of the 

prototype.  

 



 

Comments for the author 

The paper presents a data integration system for heterogeneous data sources that combines the 

benefits of the two traditional approaches, namely global-as-view and local-as-view. The approach 

is based on the use of ontologies at both global and local levels. Mediator elements adapt queries 

from the global view to the local views. After describing the components of the architecture, a case 

study in the area of medical information is presented. 

 

The paper provides a solid background on data integration and its related issues, but at the cost of 

late introduction to the scientific contribution. Many technical solutions might exist for data schema 

and mediation, so the authors should clearly motivate why there is a scientific problem here and 

why ontology-based solutions are the most suitable way to address it. 

A fully operative system implementing the approach seems not to be available yet. Although it 

should not be a problem to report inconclusive results in PeerJ, I encourage the authors to provide 

access to some prototype or controlled example to reach a wider audience. 

Response: thank you for your valuable comments. We have carefully reviewed the paper 

trying to satisfy all the suggestions received. 

 

 

 

#Reviewer 2 

Basic reporting 

The manuscript is overall well written and it has merit for publication 

Response: thanks for the positive evaluation of the paper. 

 

Experimental design 

There is no technically a experimental evaluation but a presentation of a case study. 

Response: yes, that is correct the paper reports an evaluation performed through a case 

study. 

 

Validity of the findings 

Better comparison with related approaches would be required 

Response: Thanks for the comment. The comparison has been extended. 

 



Comments for the author 

The abstract is too short and simplistic. 

Authors should extend it and highlight the contribution of this paper. 

Authors should avoid the excessively use of bullet points in the manuscript. 

There is a broad but not too deep coverage of the state of the art and related technologies, a more 

in depth analysis of existing approaches and clarifying how the proposed methodology overcomes 

the limitations of the state of the art would be appreciated. 

Response: thank you. Both the abstract and the related work sections have been carefully 

improved. 

 


